BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

DUUUN

Application No. 6238

In the Matter of the Application of ) GREAT WESTERN POWER COMPANY OF CALL-) FORNIA for an Order authorizing the ) sale of \$1,000,000. of General Mort-) gage Bonds and the hypothecation of ) \$1,500,000. of First and Refunding ) Bonds.

BY THE COMISSION:

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL OFDER.

WHEREAS, the Reilroad Commission by Decision Number

8364 dated November 26, 1920, authorized Great Western Power Company of California to issue and sell at not less than 94% of their face value, plus accrued interest, \$1,500,000. of its general mortgage 8% gold bonds, subject, among others, to the following condition:-

2---Of the proceeds obtained from the sale of said bonds, \$969,927.38 may be used by applicant to reimburse its treasury on account of the expenditures set forth in Exhibit "A", provided that all of said expenditures are properly chargeable to capital account, in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts prescribed by the Railroad Commission for Electric Corporations; and provided further, after the reimbursement of applicant's treasury, the \$969,927.38 be used to pay in part for plant extensions, additions and betterments set forth in Exhibit "B", and

WHEREAS, applicant reports that it is in immediate need of additional funds to complete its Caribou development and its second transmission line, and that therefore it asks the Commission to modify the order in Decision No. 8364 dated November 26, 1920 so as to permit applicant to use the \$962,927.38 referred to in Condition No. 2 of the order in Decision Number 8364, dated November 26, 1920 to pay in part for the Caribou development and the second transmission line, rather than for plant extensions, additions and betterments, and the Commission being of the opinion that applicant's request should be granted,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Condition 2 of the order in Decision Number 8364, dated November 26, 1920, be, and it is hereby, amended so as to permit Great Western Power Company of California to use the \$969,927.38 referred to in said condition, to pay in part the cost of its Caribou development and its second transmission line, or to pay for plant extensions, additions and betterments referred to said condition;

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER OFDERED that the Order in Decision Number 8364, dated November 26, 1920, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this First Supplemental Order.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>20th</u> day of January, 1921.

1

Commissioners.